
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford 
Tel: 07895 213735 

 

E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 2 June 2021 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
A MEETING OF THE 
 

Cabinet 

 
WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 10 JUNE 2021 AT 6.00 PM 
 
THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD AT 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
MILTON, OX14 4SB 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.    

 
Members of the Cabinet 

Member Portfolio 

Sue Cooper (Chair) Leader of the Council, Cabinet member for climate 
change and nature recovery 

Robin Bennett (Vice-Chair) Cabinet member for economic development and 
regeneration, and deputy leader (statutory deputy leader 
during the following months: May, July, September, 
November, January and March) 

Maggie Filipova-Rivers 
(Vice-Chair) 

Cabinet member for community wellbeing, and deputy 
leader (statutory deputy leader during the following 
months: April, June, August, October, December and 
February) 

Pieter-Paul Barker Cabinet member for partnership, including the Five 
Councils' Partnership, and legal and democratic 

Andrea Powell Cabinet member for corporate services, policy and 
programmes 

Leigh Rawlins Cabinet member for finance 

David Rouane Cabinet member for housing and environment, and 
Didcot Garden Town 

Anne-Marie Simpson Cabinet member for planning 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


  2 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

 
 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT 
 

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website. 

 

1  Apologies for absence   
 

To record apologies for absence.   

 
2  Minutes  (Pages 4 - 12) 

 
To adopt and sign as correct records the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 
18 March and 8 April 2021.   

 
3  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

 
4  Urgent business and chair's announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.   

 
5  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.   

 

CABINET DECISIONS 

 

6  Recommendations and updates from other committees   
 

To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.   

 
7  Performance management framework  (Pages 13 - 47) 

 
To consider the report of the acting deputy chief executive – transformation and 
operations.   

 



  3 

 

8  Councillor community grant scheme  (Pages 48 - 59) 
 

To consider the interim head of corporate services’ report.   

 
9  Capital grants  (Pages 60 - 72) 

 
To consider the interim head of corporate services’ report.   

 
10  Policy on the council's public support for socially important 

topics and campaigns  (Pages 73 - 79) 
 

To consider the interim head of corporate services’ report.   

 
 
 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic 

 
 



 

Minutes 

 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
  

Cabinet 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 18 MARCH 2021 AT 6.00 PM 
 
THIS WAS A VIRTUAL, ONLINE MEETING. 
 

Present: 
 
Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), Robin Bennett, Maggie Filipova-
Rivers, Pieter-Paul Barker, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins, David Rouane and Anne-Marie 
Simpson 
 
Officers: Pat Connell, Steve Culliford, Adrian Duffield, Mark Hewer, Simon Hewings, 
Jeremy Lloyd, Suzanne Malcolm, Lucy Murfett, Margaret Reed, Melanie Smans, and Mark 
Stone 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Mocky Khan and David Turner 
 
 

69 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 February 2021 as 
a correct record and agree that the Chair signs them as such. 
 

70 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
Councillor Leigh Rawlins declared a personal interest in the item on the section 106 
funding request from Sonning Common Parish Council (minute 76 refers).   
 

71 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

72 Public participation  
 
Cassie Pinnells made a statement on behalf of Thame Town Council, in support of its 
application for section 106 funding towards a floodlit 3G artificial sports pitch.   
 

73 Recommendations from other committees  
 
Cabinet noted that the Scrutiny Committee had met on 1 and 8 March 2021 and made to 
following recommendations to Cabinet:  

 support for Cabinet’s decision on car parking fees and charges  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 support for a joint local plan with Vale of White Horse District Council  

 support for the recommendations in the exempt report on the Covid-19 leisure 
support package  

 

74 Budget monitoring  
 
Cabinet considered the interim head of finance’s budget monitoring report.  This looked at 
the council’s budget position for the period April 2020 to January 2021.  This showed a 
revenue underspend and capital programme underspend, as detailed in the report’s public 
and exempt appendices.  During the period, the council’s main priority was to provide a 
strong local response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  This had resulted in the diversion of 
resources and the consequent reduction in work on other priorities.  Cabinet thanked 
officers for their work during these unprecedented times.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the contents of the interim head of finance’s report to Cabinet on 18 
March 2021.   
 

75 A joint local plan  
 
Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report on a join
[...]
e funding; and  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 approve the payment to Thame Town Council of up to £340,000 towards the 
installation of a new 3G artificial floodlit football pitch, subject to and in 
accordance with the funding agreement.   

 

78 Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1,2 

and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.   
 

79 Covid-19 leisure support package  
 
Cabinet made a recommendation to Council to approve a package of Covid-19 leisure 
support.   
 

80 Budget monitoring  
 
Cabinet noted the exempt appendices to the interim head of finance’s budget monitoring 
report.    
 
 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 1 

Minutes 

 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
  

Cabinet 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 8 APRIL 2021 AT 6.00 PM 
 
THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL, ONLINE MEETING. 
 

Present: 
 
Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Pieter-Paul 
Barker, Robin Bennett, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins, David Rouane and Anne-Marie 
Simpson 
 
Officers: Steve Culliford, Andrew Down, Simon Hewings, Jeremy Lloyd, Suzanne Malcolm, 
Margaret Reed and Mark Stone 
 
 

81 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
None 
 

82 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

83 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

84 Public participation  
 
None 
 

85 Recommendations from other committees  
 
Cabinet noted that there were no recommendations from other committees.  For future 
Cabinet meetings, members asked for any updates from other committees to be reported 
al
[...]
ecords and databases, along with our One Public Estate project will embed strong 
stewardship of all council assets including property and financial investments. The 
Strategic Property Review has taken longer than anticipated as our surveyors have 
been reviewing all of our assets thoroughly and also looking for any opportunities for 
environmental upgrades.  

Page 46

Agenda Item 7



We are also developing a new Procurement Strategy which will provide additional 
opportunities for savings and efficiencies. This will be reviewed by Cabinet in the 
Summer.  

This report presents an interim summary of actions towards the priorities in the 
Corporate Plan 2020-24.  

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Corporate Services 

Author: Cheryl Reeves 

Telephone: 07917 088333 

Textphone: 18001 07917 088333 

E-mail: Cheryl.reeves@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Maggie Filipova-Rivers  

Tel:  07850 141623 

E-mail: Maggie.Filipova-Rivers@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

Date: 10 June 2021 

 

 

Councillor Community Grant Scheme  

Recommendation 

That Cabinet approves the revised policy for adopting a ward-based approach for 
awarding councillor grants, attached at appendix one.  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To seek Cabinet approval to revise the Councillor Community Grant Policy to; 
introduce a ward-based approach to funding projects that, meet the needs of the 
council and organisations seeking funding, along with addressing some issues 
encountered from previous round/s. 

 

Corporate Objectives  

2. Through offering financial support to community projects that align with our 
corporate priorities, the Councillor Community Grant Policy contributes to the 
following priorities:  

 

 Protect and restore our natural world 

 Action on the climate emergency 

 Improved economic and community well-being 

 Homes and infrastructure that meets local need 
 

It also supports our equality objectives through funding projects that deliver better 
outcomes for disadvantaged groups and encourage community cohesion. 
 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 48

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Cheryl.reeves@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Maggie.Filipova-Rivers@southoxon.gov.uk


Background 

3. The council has for many years been in a very fortunate position to provide 
significant funding towards improving community facilities and activities, the 
environment and the health and well-being of our residents. The community grants 
portfolio currently includes budgets for three grant schemes: Revenue (£333,996), 
Capital (£320,000) and Councillor Community Grants (£180,000).  

4. The aim of the Councillor Community Grant scheme is to fund community projects 
and initiatives that will deliver better outcomes for South Oxfordshire residents as 
well as contributing to the achievement of the council’s Corporate plan priorities. 
There is a budget of £180,000 available in 2021/22 to run this scheme. 

5. Following a review of the scheme to ensure it still meets the needs of the council 
and those seeking funding for community projects the proposed policy includes a 
number of improvements to the existing one, which include:  

 
a) Moving to a ward-based approach for determining applications for funding where 

applicants would submit a single application for the relevant ward councillor/s to 
consider. This would facilitate the pooling of funds to support more expensive 
projects that could have a greater impact within the community.  
 

The funding allocation would remain as it currently does so £5,000 for each 
ward member but pooled in multi member wards. The scheme would open with 
the full budget allocation for each ward, offering a second round with any 
remaining funds.  
 
This would mean increasing the maximum project cost for capital funding from 
£10,000 to £15,000. 
 

b) Opening the scheme from June to February (currently April to February). This 
would take into account the implications of local elections.  
 

c) Running two rounds of funding instead of one, to support easier and earlier 
decision making but still considering the merits of each project.  Councillors 
would have the discretion to respond to community need by either making 
decisions within four weeks of receiving an eligible application or waiting until 
each round closes. 
 

d) Allowing town and parish councils, some of whom are already supporting groups 
directly, to apply for funding on behalf of unconstituted groups, to support 
partnership projects that are benefitting the local community. We have seen a 
real need for this during the pandemic, with informal groups wanting to do more 
to support their communities.  
 

e) Allowing not for profit preschools and PTAs for local authority run schools or 
Academy’s, currently not eligible, to apply for non-statutory elements of the 
education programme.   

 
f) Allowing applications for one-off salary costs for pilot projects of between 3-6 

months in response to a growing demand from groups for revenue funds.  
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



g) Introducing a minimum threshold of £150 above which the council will request 
any unspent funding back. Currently grant recipients are required to pay back a 
proportionate of the grant if the project costs less than expected, or they receive 
additional funding from other sources towards the project. In comparison, the 
Capital Grants scheme has a minimum repayment of £500. 
 

h) Other changes to provide more clarity on the process or eligibility include: 
 

a. Eligibility documents setting out the need to: 

 Provide income/expenditure/reserves for the most recent complete 
financial year– or projections for new organisations. 

 Demonstrate they are ‘not for profit’ and the project they are applying 
for matches the organisations objectives1.  

 
b. Providing clarity that we will consider applications from parish councils for 

activities that they have the power to deliver, but 
[...]
52

Agenda Item 8



 

Appendix 1 

Councillor Community Grant 

Scheme – April 2021   

 

 

 

Every South Oxfordshire District Councillor has a budget of £5,000 to award to projects. 
The aim of the Councillor Community Grant scheme is to fund community projects and 
initiatives that will deliver better outcomes for South Oxfordshire residents as well as 
contributing to the achievement of the council’s Corporate plan priorities.  

 
Basic rules of the scheme 
 

 Projects must benefit the communities in the councillor’s ward  

 The minimum grant is £250 and the maximum £5,000 for each councillor (budget 
permitting) 

 For wards with multiple councillors, applications will be considered by all ward 
members together to determine funding 

 The total project cost of applications for capital projects must be £15,000 or less, 
(revenue projects have no such maximum).  

 A councillor can fund up to 100 per cent of the total cost of a project (budget 
permitting) 

 The project must complete within 12 months of the award decision  

 Any unallocated budgets at the end of the financial year will return to the council’s 
general reserves 

 The scheme will usually be open for two rounds (budget permitting) 

 Councillors will make their decision within four weeks of receiving an eligible 
application from officers, or can hold applications until each round closes, then 
make their decision within four weeks 

 

Who is eligible? 
 

 Town/parish councils and parish meetings  

 Town/parish councils can collaborate with local unconstituted groups and apply on 
their behalf 

 Not for profit preschools and PTAs for local authority run schools or Academy’s, can 
apply for non-statutory elements of the education programme  

 

 Local ‘not for profit’ organisations, this can include a company limited by guarantee 
which does not distribute any surplus it makes to its member, whose primary 
purpose is to benefit the residents of South Oxfordshire who can:  

Page 53

A
[...]
 to the relevant head of service in consultation with the 
relevant cabinet member to make amendments to the current scoring criteria. 

 

Purpose of the report 

1. To seek Cabinet to approval to revise the capital grants policy adopting a thematic 
approach to awarding grants to improve outcomes for communities. 

Corporate Objectives  

2. The South Capital Grants support the Corporate Plan priority to enhance community 
wellbeing through giving capital grants to community groups working to strengthen 
cohesion, reduce social isolation and tackle areas of deprivation.   

Background 

3. The Council’s community grants portfolio currently includes three schemes: Revenue 
(£333,996), Capital (£320,000) and Councillor Community Grants (£180,000).  

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 60

Agenda Item 9

mailto:kimberly.hall@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Maggie.Filipova-Rivers@southoxon.gov.uk


4. The Community Enablement Team manages the capital grants scheme, which has 
been running for many years, awarding over £5m since 2013/2014 to create and 
enhance community facilities in the district.  

5. The basic rules of the scheme are detailed in the policy included in the background 
papers. Applications are received through our online grants system, assessed against 
eligibility criteria, and scored against different categories (including community benefit, 
finance and whether the funding would enable additional facilities/activities).  

6. Depending on an application’s score, the project will fall into a high, medium or low 
priority category and funding is allocated accordingly in line with the policy. Those 
scoring in the top category will receive up to 100 per cent of their requested funding, 
medium priority projects will receive 50-75 per cent. Low priority projects will not 
receive a grant. The value of the grant also depends on the total budget available for 
the scheme and on the number of applications received falling into the higher 
categories.  

7. The grant scheme 
[...]
A.  Move to a thematic focus for the existing capital grant scheme that better 
supports communities’ needs 

21. This recommended option aims to refocus the current scheme by delivering the 
promises made in the council’s 2020-2024 corporate plan, supporting all the outward 
facing themes: ‘Protect and Restore our Natural World’, ‘Action on the climate 
emergency’, ‘Improved economic and community well-being’, and ‘Homes and 
infrastructure that meet local needs’. 

22. Adapting the existing scheme using a thematic approach and updating the scoring 
criteria will enable officers to launch quickly to help meet the immediate needs of 
communities.  

23. It would also offer greater support to projects aimed at improving community well-being 
and resilience to recover from the pandemic as well as providing new activities or 
facilities. A broad range of different activities will continue to be encouraged, with an 
emphasis on projects that can clearly demonstrate how the council’s capital investment 
will help us deliver on our Corporate Plan priorities and better outcomes for 
communities.  

24. Organisations will also need to show, where appropriate, that they are responding to 
the climate emergency.  This could be acknowledging work already achieved or 
included in their current project plans. 

25. To support decision makers to compare like-for-like projects, officers recommend that 
applications are submitted under a specific theme linked to the communities’ needs 
and aspirations, as identified in the corporate plan. Projects would continue be scored 
against a range of cross-cutting areas which demonstrate specific outcomes or 
common areas (climate action, accessibility and inclusion, community benefit/ 
wellbeing, financial sustainability), as well as category specific criteria relevant to the 
theme as identified in paragraph 21. 

26. The high priority/top scoring projects under each theme e.g. action on climate 
emergency would be awarded up to 100 per c
[...]
blic support for 

socially important topics and campaigns 

Recommendations 

(a) That Cabinet agrees to adopt the policy set out below. 

(b) That Cabinet agrees to incorporate dates relating to diversity and inclusion into a 
broader calendar of events to accompany this policy as set out in option 3 below.  

(c) That Cabinet delegates the decision to finalise the draft list of dates to the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services, subject to any final amends in consultation with other 
Cabinet Members. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To set out the rationale for the creation and adoption of a new policy that sets out how 
and why the council lends public support to certain socially important and campaigns. 

Corporate Objectives  

2. Openness and accountability 

Background 

3. As an organisation that represents the local community, we have a role to show 
leadership and solidarity on a wide range of socially important topics. This is most 
important on social media, where there’s both expectation and scrutiny over how the 
council speaks on this kind of subject. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10

mailto:andy.roberts@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Andrea.Powell@southoxon.gov.uk


4. The priorities set out in the Corporate Plan give a good steer on a range of topics the 
council supports, but there is a vast – and ever-increasing – variety of relevant 
awareness campaigns throughout the year. 

5. It is clearly not practical from a resourcing perspective to support all of them, so we 
need to strike the right balance between communications about council services and 
communications aimed at raising awareness.  

6. Identifying which social topics the council would publicly support, to what degree, and 
how much resource to put behind it, has historically fallen exclusively to 
communications officers.  

7. This historic approach exposes the council to reputational risk, particularly given the 
increasingly critical environment on social media, where councils are under greater 

[...]
sidents’ beliefs and opinions, and in a 
way that is proportionate to the rest of its external communications. 

24. It will help to ensure the council is focusing the support it lends to the events and topics 
most aligned to the council’s adopted priorities. It will also help to explain, if criticised, 
why it has chosen to promote one but not another. 

25. This report includes a draft version of the policy and a draft list of dates to be 
supported.  

 

Background Papers 

None 

  

Page 76

Agenda Item 10



DRAFT Policy on the council publicly 

supporting socially important topics and 

campaigns 

1. This policy sets out the socially important topics, national days of celebration and 

other public events that South Oxfordshire District Council will publicly support 

through our corporate communications channels.  

BACKGROUND 
 

2. As organisations that represent the local community, residents sometimes look to 

us to show leadership and solidarity on local, national and international issues, 

particularly on social media. 

 

3. Councils are sometimes criticised for speaking out on a subject while also being 

criticised by others for not speaking out enough on the same subject. This policy 

supports the council’s position on taking a firm stance and showing leadership in 

this situation. 

 
4. Despite the challenges faced by getting involved in public debate about 

current affairs, it’s very important for the council to show leadership on 

matters that are important to members of its communities. 

 
5. To avoid criticism for what we are and aren’t taking a public position on, this policy 

sets out the key socially important topics, days and events we’ll mark throughout 

the year. 

 
6. Naturally, it wouldn’t be practical to mark every topic, day or event as there are so 

many, and so the ones identified in this policy have been chosen in line with the 

council’s corporate priorities. 

 
7. While an annual calendar of events to be marke

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes 

 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
  

Cabinet 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 10 JUNE 2021 AT 6.00 PM 
 
AT 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 4SB 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
 
Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), Maggie Filipova-Rivers (Vice-Chair), 
Robin Bennett, Pieter-Paul Barker, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins, David Rouane and 
Anne-Marie Simpson 
 
Officers: Steve Culliford and Mark Stone 
 

Remote attendance: 
 
Non-Cabinet members: Sam Casey-Rerhaye and Caroline Newton  
 
Officers: Harry Barrington-Mountford, Jayne Bolton, James Carpenter, Pat Connell, Simon 
Hewings, Jeremy Lloyd, Adrianna Partridge, Andy Roberts, Chris Traill, and Shona Ware  
 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

2 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 18 March and 8 
April 2021 as correct records and agree that the Chair signs them as such. 
 

3 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
None 
 

4 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

5 Public participation  
 
Cabinet received statements from the following.   
 



 

 
(1) The Land Trust – Mr Euan Hall, chief executive 

 
Mr Hall made a statement on the role The Land Trust could have in managing open 
space at Great Western Park, Didcot.  Using the section 106 commuted sum from the 
developer of the site, the Trust could manage the open spaces on the council’s 
behalf.  It would do this by investing the sum and using the return on that investment 
to fund the maintenance of open spaces in perpetuity.  It would work with the local 
community to achieve this.   
 
Cabinet asked questions of clarification and thanked the Trust for its statement.   
 

(2) Councillor Caroline Newton 
 
Councillor Newton addressed Cabinet on the proposed policy on the council’s 
support for socially important topics and campaigns.  Councillor Newton believed that 
it was unclear who decided which topic or campaign to support and considered that 
by supporting some, others would be left out, and urged Cabinet to consider this 
carefully.  She suggested some events that Cabinet could support, which were not 
listed in the appendix to the report.   

 

6 Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet received updates from other committees as follows.   
 
(1) Scrutiny Committee 

 
An informal meeting of the Scrutiny Committee members was held on 24 May 2021 
at which the performance management framework and year 1 corporate delivery plan 
were discussed.  The meeting asked questions of the Cabinet member but made no 
suggestions to change the documents.  The meeting was in favour of the proposed 
approach and praised the report and appendices, believing them to be well-written 
and accessible.   
 

(2) Climate and Ecological Emergency Advisory Committee 
 
Cabinet received the notes from an informal meeting of members of the Climate and 
Ecological Emergencies Advisory Committee, which was held on 7 June 2021.  The 
chair of that meeting, Councillor Sam Casey-Rerhaye, addressed Cabinet to provide 
an update.   
 
The meeting had discussed the role of the committee and the work of its task and 
finish groups, a presentation by the Chilterns Conservation Board, an update from 
the River Thames champion, and the progress made on a tree policy for planting on 
council land.  Cabinet thanked the committee members for their work and supported 
the direction taken.  Cabinet thanked Councillor Casey-Rerhaye for her report and 
attendance.   

 

7 Performance management framework  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the interim head of policy and programmes.  This 
proposed a performance management framework and a year one corporate delivery plan.   



 

 
The Cabinet member for corporate services reported that the performance management 
framework highlighted how Cabinet intended to measure performance against the 
council’s priorities in the corporate plan, together with providing opportunities for regular 
scrutiny.   
 
The framework provided the structure to monitor progress against priorities.  There would 
be quarterly and annual strategic reviews.  These would highlight where progress had 
been made, where there were challenges, areas where more emphasis was needed, and 
where priorities needed to change.  The framework would improve how individuals and 
teams worked together towards shared goals.  The focus would be on the highest 
priorities.   
 
The Cabinet member recommended the approval of the framework and the delivery plan, 
as set out in the report.  The Cabinet member added a further recommendation to 
authorise the correction of any typographical and formatting errors, and non-material 
changes to improve the presentation.   
 
Cabinet noted that an informal meeting of Scrutiny Committee members had made no 
suggestions to change the documents.  The meeting was in favour of the proposed 
approach and praised the report and appendices, believing them to be well-written and 
accessible.   
 
Cabinet supported the Cabinet member’s recommendations, believing that this provided a 
strong framework, which could be kept under review and adjusted as necessary.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) approve the performance management framework;  
 
(b) approve the year 1 corporate delivery plan; and  
 
(c) authorise the interim head of policy and programmes, in consultation with the Cabinet 

member for corporate services, to make non-material changes, such as the 
correction of any spelling, grammatical, typographical or factual errors, together with 
any improvements from a presentational perspective, to the performance 
management framework and the year 1 corporate delivery plan.   

 

8 Councillor community grant scheme  
 
Cabinet considered the interim head of corporate services’ report, which sought approval 
of a revised councillor community grants scheme.  This introduced a ward-based approach 
to funding projects that met the needs of the council and organisations seeking funding, 
along with addressing issues encountered previously.   
 
Following a review of the scheme, the Cabinet member reported that the revised policy 
included several improvements:  

 moving to a ward-based approach for determining applications for funding where 
applicants would submit a single application for the relevant ward councillors to 
consider   

 opening the scheme from June to February to avoid local elections   



 

 running two rounds of funding instead of one, to support easier and earlier decision 
making  

 allowing town and parish councils to apply for funding on behalf of un-constituted 
groups   

 allowing not for profit pre-schools and parent teacher associations for local authority 
run schools or academies to apply for non-statutory elements of the education 
programme   

 allowing applications for one-off salary costs for pilot projects  

 introducing a minimum threshold of £150 above which the council would request any 
unspent funding back   

 other changes to provide more clarity on the process or eligibility   
 
Cabinet welcomed the changes to the scheme but asked for one amendment.  Cabinet 
asked that the third bullet point in the basic rules of the scheme should be amended to 
read: ‘For wards with multiple councillors, applications may be considered by all ward 
members together to determine funding’.   
 
Cabinet noted that the operation of the scheme would be kept under review.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve the revised policy for adopting a ward-based approach for 
awarding councillor grants, as attached at appendix one to the interim head of corporate 
services’ report to Cabinet on 10 June 2021, subject to the third bullet point in appendix 
one being amended to read ‘for wards with multiple councillors, applications may be 
considered by all ward members together to determine funding’.   
 

9 Capital grants  
 
Cabinet considered the interim head of corporate services’ report, which sought approval 
to revise the capital grants policy, adopting a thematic 
approach to awarding grants to improve outcomes for communities.   
 
The report set out four options: 

A. Move to a thematic focus for the existing capital grant scheme that better supports 
communities’ needs   

B. Keep existing capital grant scheme policy, including minor alternations   
C. Establish a new capital grant scheme, prioritising carbon reduction projects   
D. Reduce budget or withdraw funding for a capital grants scheme   

 
Cabinet considered that the capital grants scheme was important and should be retained.  
Cabinet preferred option A, which refocused the current scheme by delivering the 
promises made in the Corporate Plan 2020 to 2024, supporting all the outward facing 
themes to protect and restore our natural world, tackle the climate emergency, improve 
economic and community well-being, and provide homes and infrastructure that met local 
needs.  It would also offer greater support to projects aimed at improving community well-
being and resilience to recover from the Coronavirus pandemic, as well as providing new 
activities or facilities.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) approve changes to the revised capital grants policy, adopting a thematic approach 

to improve outcomes for communities, as attached at appendix one to the interim 
head of corporate services’ report to Cabinet on 10 June 2021; and  



 

 
(b) authorise the interim head of corporate services, in consultation with the Cabinet 

member for community wellbeing, to make amendments to the current scoring 
criteria.   

 

10 Policy on the council's public support for socially important topics 
and campaigns  
 
Cabinet considered the interim head of corporate services’ report on the creation and 
adoption of a new policy that set out how and why the council supported certain socially 
important events and campaigns.   
 
The Cabinet member for corporate services reported that the proposed policy would 
provide a basis for the council to publicly support a wide range of events, religious festivals 
and social issues, in a way that was sensitive to its residents’ beliefs and opinions, and in 
a way that was proportionate to the rest of the council’s external communications.  The 
policy would help to ensure the council was focusing its support on the events and issues 
most aligned to the council’s adopted priorities.  It would also help to explain why the 
council had chosen to promote one issue but not another.  The Cabinet member 
welcomed Councillor Newton’s feedback and considered that all councillors should be 
given the opportunity to make suggestions.   
 
Cabinet supported the proposed policy and the systematic approach to ensuring that the 
events the council supported were aligned with the council’s corporate priorities.  The 
council needed to accept, tolerate and recognise differences.  Cabinet preferred having 
one calendar to support the policy.  The policy was also open to review and adjustment as 
necessary.  For example, different days could be recognised and supported in different 
years.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) adopt the policy on the council’s support for socially important topics and campaigns, 

as set out in the interim head of corporate services’ report to Cabinet on 10 June 
2021;   

 
(b) agree to incorporate dates relating to diversity and inclusion into a broader calendar 

of events to accompany this policy, as set out in option 3 in the interim head of 
corporate services’ report; and  

 
(c) authorise the relevant head of service, currently the interim head of corporate 

services, in consultation with the Cabinet member for corporate services, to finalise 
the draft list of dates, subject to any final amendments in consultation with other 
Cabinet members.   

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.25 pm 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 


